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Board of Adjustment Memorandum 3a

TO:    Board of Adjustment

FROM:   Mirela Celaj, Project Manager

RE:    Request for Variance
               Farnsworth Group Inc.

   9915 Watson Road
   Crestwood, MO 63126

DATE: May 26, 2021

==========================================================
The Department of Public Works has received a request from Farnsworth Group Inc. on behalf of the owner at 
9915 Watson Road, Crestwood, Missouri, for a variance to allow construction of paving within the required 
landscape buffer, construction of a combined trash and storage enclosure and the construction of a six foot tall 
Sim-Tek fence in lieu of a six foot tall solid masonry fence as part of the buffer requirement between their C-1 
zone development and a R-3 Residential zone.  The property is zoned C-1, Local Business zoning district.  

9915 Watson Road is located in the western section of the Watson Road Commercial District. It is 
approximately 1.38 acres in size.  The property consists of one (1) rectangular parcel, it is bordered in the north 
and east by a small flag shaped lot from an adjoining commercial property, by an R-3 Single family Residential 
to the northwest, by “C-1”, Local Business to the southwest and to the south.  The petitioner is proposing to 
complete the demolition of the existing structure and construction of a new, modern and more efficient building. 
(see plans attached).  The existing building was constructed in 1978 and is approximately 3,820 square feet in 
area.  The proposed building is 5, 285 square feet in area.  The property is currently, legally non-conforming, 
but with plans to replace more than fifty percent of the current structure, it must become compliant or be 
approved for a variance

On October 11, 2018, the Crestwood Board of Zoning Adjustment heard your request for a zoning adjustment 
for the construction of paving within the required landscape buffer of fifty (50) feet between C-1 and residential 
zoning districts as set forth on Sec. 26-311.(4)d.  The proposed design requested a variance for an encroachment 
of twenty-five feet–zero inches (25’-0”) within the required landscape buffer for the proposed paving.  The 
variance request was approved with modifications to the request that you submitted.  The modification 
by the Board of Adjustment includes an eight foot tall concrete wall near the residential property line.  
The Board amended the variance expiration of ninety days to 365 days.

On October 10, 2019, the Board of Adjustment for the City of Crestwood, Missouri heard the request to amend 
expiration date of variance granted on October 11, 2018.  The request was to amend the variance expiration to 
180 days from the October 10, 2019 Board of Adjustment meeting to account for permitting and other 
administrative processes.  The Board of Zoning Adjustment has approved the request.



One Detjen Drive  Crestwood, Missouri 63126-1697  314-729-4720  Fax 314-729-4729 www.cityofcrestwood.org

On April 9, 2020, the Board of Adjustment for the City of Crestwood, Missouri heard the request to amend 
expiration date of variance granted on October 11, 2018.  The request was to amend the variance expiration to 
180 days from the April 9, 2020 Board of Adjustment meeting to account for permitting and other 
administrative processes.  The Board of Zoning Adjustment has approved the request. The variance has expired 
since no building permit is obtained and no construction work has been commenced within 180 days of the 
variance approval, Sec. 26(D)(9)(1):

Sec. 26(D)(9). - Period of validity. 

Unless as otherwise specified by the board of adjustment in their approval for an application, no variance 
granted by the board of adjustment shall be valid for a period longer than ninety (90) days from the date upon 
which the variance is granted, unless within such period: 

(1) A building permit is obtained and the construction, or alteration of the structure is commenced and 
pursued diligently toward completion; or 

(2) A certificate of occupancy is obtained and a use or occupancy commenced. The board of adjustment 
may grant extensions not exceeding one hundred eighty (180) days each, upon written application, 
without notice or hearing. 

Landscape buffer

In the C-1 zoning district, Sec.26-21(D)(3). of the Zoning Code provides for a required landscape buffer of fifty 
(50) feet between C-1 and residential zoning districts.  The encroachment will be twenty-five feet–zero inches 
(25’-0”) within the required landscape buffer for the proposed paving.

Combined trash and storage enclosure

In the C-1 zoning district, Sec. 26-16(A) of the Zoning Code provides for a required rear yard setback of twenty 
five (25) feet. The north side of the combined trash and storage enclosure will be located on the northeast side 
of property and will be eighteen feet – ten inches (18”-10’’) from the rear property line, encroaching by six feet
– two inches (6’-2’’) into required rear yard.  

Fence
.
In the C-1 zoning district, Sec.26-21(D)(3). of the Zoning Code provides for a required six foot tall solid 
masonry fence along all rear and side property lines where it abuts the residential district or development.
The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow for the construction of a six foot tall Sim-Tek fence along the 
northwest side of the property, where it abuts an R-3 residential zone.

Action Recommended

The Board of Adjustment should hear the relevant testimony from interested parties and vote to approve or deny 
the petitioner’s request as they deem appropriate.


